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	JUDGMENT OF THE COURT

LORD JUSTICE HOBHOUSE:
	This appeal raises a question under sections 1 and 10 of the Forgery and Counterfeiting Act 1981.  On 21st November 1997 after a trial before HHJ Hardy and a jury in the Crown Court at Southwark, this Appellant Winston James Winston was convicted on three counts of forgery contrary to section 1 of the 1981 Act.  He was sentenced to perform eighty hours community service.  He has appealed against his convictions to this Court.  
	In the latter part of 1994 the Appellant was investigated in connection with suspected frauds upon the benefits system.  One of the things which emerged from these investigations was that certain documents which he had used for the purposes of obtaining housing benefit had been forged.  These related to three applications which he made for housing benefit in February, April and August 1994.  The first application was made to Haringey Council at a time when he was living at 51 Fairbourne Road within that Borough.  The two later applications were made to Islington Council when he was living at, first, 8 Barnsbury Road and, later, at 19 Farm Mead Road, both in the Borough of Islington.  He was at the material times in receipt of income support.  The claims that he made were for housing benefit.  Section 130 of the Social Security Contributions and Benefits Act 1992 (the 'Benefits Act') provides that "a person is entitled to benefit if he is liable to make payments in respect of a dwelling in Great Britain which he occupies as his home ...". 
	The Appellant made his applications to the respective Councils upon the forms which they provided for that purpose.  In his application to the Haringey Council he answered the question "How much does your landlord charge you for rent?" £380.  The form then said: 
	     "Please send proof of the rent you pay such as your tenancy agreement or lease your rent book or a letter from your landlord."
On a later page of the form he said that he was sending such proof and together with the form he sent a letter which purported to be from his landlord Mr Adams stating that he, the Appellant, was a tenant resident at the stated address paying a rent of £380 per calendar month.  That letter was forged.  The signature was not that of Mr Adams.  It had been forged by the Appellant.  
	Similarly, the Islington Council form required the Applicant to fill in the address where he was living, the name of his landlord and the rent he was paying.  It also said:
	     "Please supply evidence of your rent, e.g. tenancy agreement, rent book, letter from landlord."  
For the first of the two applications which the Appellant made to Islington Council he sent a forged letter purporting to be signed by his landlord stating that he was living at the relevant address and paying the stated rent.  For the other application he provided what purported to be a rent book purporting to show payments of rent acknowledged by the initials of his landlord.  That document likewise was a fabrication and he had forged the initials. 
	So the position at the trial was that the Appellant was forced to admit that he had forged these three documents and that he had used them with the intention that the Councils would be induced to accept them as genuine and by reason of so accepting them pay him housing benefit (as they did in fact do, save that in the last case Islington asked for additional evidence).  His defence was however that the statements in all the documents, that is to say, the application forms and the forged evidence submitted were in fact true.  He was in fact residing at the relevant time at the stated address.  He was liable for the stated rent.  His landlord was the stated person.  Therefore he submitted through his counsel, Mr Saunders, who also appeared for him in this Court, that he was in fact and in law entitled to be paid the benefit and accordingly no offence had been committed under s.1 of the Act of 1981 which provides:
	     "A person is guilty of forgery if he makes a false instrument, with the intention that he or another shall use it to induce somebody to accept it as genuine, and by reason of so accepting it to do or not to do some act to his own or any other person's prejudice."
It is not enough that a person has forged a document or even that he has fraudulently presented it to another.  It is necessary that he shall have used it with the intention that that other person, accepting it as genuine, will thereby be induced to do some act to his or another's prejudice.  The meaning of "prejudice" is given in s.10 of the Act which provides:
     "(1)	Subject to subsections (2) and (4) below for the purpose of this Part of this Act an act or omission intended to be induced is to a person's prejudice if, and only if, it is one which, if it occurs - 
		(a)	will result [in loss to that person] 
		(b)	will result in somebody being given an opportunity ... to gain financial advantage from him ...
		(c)	will be the result of his having accepted a false instrument as genuine or a copy of a false instrument as a copy of a genuine one, in connection with his performance of any duty.
	(2)	An act which a person has an enforceable duty to do and an omission to do an act which a person is not entitled to do shall be disregarded for the purposes of this part of this act."

S.10(2) reflected a recommendation of the Law Commission report (No. 55).

	     "There is some authority [R v Parker (1910) 74 JP 208] that it is a forgery under the present law to make a false document to obtain payment of what is due, unless the maker of the document also believed that he was entitled to make the false document.  It may be that such a fact situation as arose in R v Parker would not fall within the part of our definition of prejudice which relates to a person suffering a loss; the debtor in paying what is due by him does not suffer a loss.  However it could be said that he has performed his duty to repay in a way in which he would not have performed it had he not accepted the instrument as genuine; but in our view it should not be forgery to make a false instrument to induce another to do what he is obliged to do or refrain from doing what he is not entitled to do." (para 34)
The Appellant submitted at the trial that he was entitled to the benefit and accordingly had a defence under s.10(2): the Councils were under an enforceable duty to pay him the benefit.  At the close of the prosecution case he submitted that there was no case to answer.  The Judge ruled against him and summed up to the jury on the basis that s.10(2) did not provide the Appellant with a defence in law.  
	The reasons which the Judge gave at the time that he rejected the submission are brief and not very helpful.  He set out his reasoning in his summing up in the direction that he gave to the jury.  He said:
	     "The second intent that has to be proved is that he intended, Mr Winston, that by so accepting them as genuine, those documents, the relevant housing benefit officers would do an act which would prejudice, that is to say, harm them in connection with the performance of the duties.
		
		Members of the jury, the duties that are being spoken of there are the duties laid on the housing benefit officers by the respective local authorities to check and enquire into the circumstances of each applicant for housing benefit before authorising its payment.  You heard from several of those local authority officials about their duties in that regard.  Their duties were, once the application had been submitted to them for housing benefit, they had to check that it had been completed satisfactorily that, in the context of these applications that the person said he was on housing benefit - sorry on income support.  They had to check about the rent that he was saying he was paying and for example, other circumstances like the number of people in his family who were staying at that address and the like.
		Also in their duties, they were entitled to call for such other documents as they thought fit in support of the information that had been put by the applicant in the application form.  That information here you heard, was that they required to be independently verified by another document, or other documents was in regard to the rent and in regard to the landlord.  The rent and the landlord, his name and the amount of the rent having been put in the application form and commensurate with their duties they were entitled and to expected to ask for further supporting documents and to check those and only if they were satisfied that those documents were correct and in order, commensurate with their duties, would they be expected to authorise payment of housing benefit.
	
		Therefore, members of the jury, in law it is not sufficient to say, well it does not matter that these documents were forgeries to the extent that they were in the name of, or they were written and signed as if they had been done by the landlord.  It is not enough to say it does not matter they are forgeries because the information in the documents was correct.  For the proper performance of their duties the housing benefit officials were required not to authorise housing benefit until they had made those checks and those inquiries and until those had been satisfactorily completed."
	
	The Judge thus appeared broadly to accept the premise upon which the Appellant's submission had been based but to have also accepted an argument of Mr Kelly, counsel for the Crown (who also appeared before us) that a distinction was to be drawn between the officials of the Council whose duty it was to examine and verify the claim being made and not pass it for payment without such verification and the duty of the Council actually to pay the benefit.  This was also the argument upon the construction of s.10 which Mr Kelly urged upon us in response to the appeal.  Mr Kelly submitted that the officials of the Council had a separate duty which they owed to the Council to carry out the verification exercise and that the forged documents had been tendered to them with the intention that they would accept them as genuine, this being "in connection with [their] performance of [their] duty". 
	Assuming for the moment that Mr Saunder's premise was correct and that at the material times the relevant Council was under a duty to pay the Appellant housing benefit, there are a number of difficulties about accepting the submission of Mr Kelly .  
	Two elements of the definition of the offence in s.1 are picked up in s.10(1) and (2).  The first is that there should be an intention to induce someone to do, or not to do, some act.  The second is that the doing or not doing of that act should be to that or some other person's prejudice.  S.10(2) is drafted by reference to the act: an act which a person has an enforceable duty to do shall be disregarded.  Therefore any such act is to be left out of the reckoning.  This is also made clear by the opening words of s.10(1), "subject to subsections (2) and (4)".  Therefore, the act of paying the benefit and the intention to induce that payment must, on the argument of Mr Saunders and, it seems, the reasoning of the Judge, be disregarded.  Since, on the same reasoning it is the duty of the Council's employee to check, on behalf of the Council, whether the claimant is so entitled it is difficult to separate the act of the employee on behalf of his employer from the act of the employer himself.  Similarly, when one analyses the proposition advanced by Mr Kelly, one is driven, as was he, to draw a distinction between a situation where the document is presented direct to the employer or individual under the enforceable obligation and where it is presented to a person who is his employee.  Thus, Mr Kelly argued that whenever the person under an enforceable obligation was a corporate entity there would be an offence under s.1 unless the employee or officer to whom the document was presented could be categorised as the alter ego of the corporate entity.  This would produce arbitrary results.  It would also involve artificially distinguishing between the employee or agent and the principal on whose behalf he was, in all material respects, acting.
	But more fundamentally, it involves drawing a distinction on the construction of the Act between the duty of the employee or agent for the purposes of s.10(1)(c) and the duty referred to in sub-s.(2).  It is possible that in some circumstances there might be scope for drawing a distinction between different persons.  S.1 contemplates that more than one person may be relevant.  There is the person who is induced to accept the document as genuine and by reason of so accepting it to do or not to do some act.  The prejudice can be to that person or to "any other" person.  Thus the prejudice element may introduce another individual entity.  But in s.10(1)(c) the person "prejudiced" has to be a person who has "accepted a false instrument as genuine in connection with his performance of any duty".  In this context the person prejudiced has to be the same as the person induced to do or not to do an act.  If the act which that person is intended to be induced to do or not do is an act which there is an enforceable duty as against that person to require him to do or not to do, then it follows from s.10(2) that that act must be disregarded.  
	It is necessary in every case of an offence charged under section 1 to follow through the steps required by that section -
(1) did the defendant make a false instrument,
(2) with the intention that it be used to induce another to accept it as genuine, 
(3) and by reason of so accepting it to do or not to do some act, 
(4) to that person or some other person's prejudice?
At step (3) it must be asked whether the act is an act which must be disregarded under s.10(2).  If it is, then no offence has been committed under s.1.  At step (4) it must be asked whether the prejudice comes within the definition in s.10(1).  If s.10(1)(c) is relied upon, it is the act and duty of the person whom the defendant intended to induce to accept the document as genuine and act upon such acceptance which must be looked at.
	In the present case, assuming the submission of Mr Saunders to be correct, the prosecution would have to submit that, even though the Council was under an enforceable duty to pay the benefit, the Council employee was not under a duty to accept the application.  The submission of Mr Kelly adopted by the Judge was that one could look at the act of the Council employee and consider what was his duty.  But if his duty was the same as the Council's in relation to the Appellant then section 10(2) is equally fatal to the prosecution case.  As previously indicated, although in some other situations it might be possible to postulate a separate, distinct and different duty of the person intended to accept the document as genuine, that cannot be said to be the situation here.
	It was under these circumstances that we investigated with counsel what was the precise position under the social security legislation and what was the justification for the Judge's statement in his summing up that the Council employees "were entitled to call for such other documents as they thought fit in support of the information that had been put by the applicant in the application form".  
	The relevant statutory provision is that in s.1 of the Social Security Administration Act 1992 (the 'Administration Act') which provides:
	     ".... no person shall be entitled to any benefit unless, in addition to any other conditions relating to that benefit being satisfied ... he makes a claim for it in the manner ... prescribed in relation to that benefit by regulations under this Part of this Act ..."
Under s.5 the regulations may provide for (among other things) requiring a claim for benefit to be made in such manner as may be prescribed and any information or evidence needed for the determination of such a claim or of any question arising in connection with such a claim to be furnished by such person as may be prescribed.  The relevant regulations (to be treated as having been made under this Act) are the Housing Benefit (General) Regulations 1987.  Regulation 72(1) provides that:
	     "Every claim shall be in writing and made on a properly completed form approved for the purpose by the appropriate authority or in such written form as the appropriate authority may accept as sufficient in the circumstances of any particular case or class of cases and be accompanied by or supplemented by such certificates, documents, information and evidence as are required in accordance with Regulation 73(1) (evidence and information)."

Regulation 73(1) provides:
	
	     "A person who makes a claim shall furnish such certificates, documents, information and evidence in connection with the claim, or any question arising out of it, as may be reasonably required by the appropriate authority in order to determine that person's entitlement to housing benefit ... ."

The result of these provisions is that there was no enforceable duty of the Council to pay to the Appellant housing benefit unless and until he had complied with these Regulations.  He did not comply with them because he did not provide the evidence called for.  He provided forged documents which was not what was called for.  S.1 of the Administration Act makes it clear that it is not enough for the resident to satisfy only s.130 of the Benefits Act: he must also comply with and satisfy s.1 of the Administration Act.  Until he does so the Council has no enforceable duty towards him.  (See also Regulation 76.)
	The appreciation of the effect of the Administration Act and the requirements of the Regulations show that there is no relevant distinction to be made between the duty of the Council employees and of the Council itself.  S.10(2) provides the Appellant with no defence.  S.10(1) is satisfied; indeed, it is satisfied by reference to paragraphs (a) and (b) as well as (c).  
	The Judge was therefore right to hold that there was a case to answer.  He was also right in his summing up to the jury to leave the case to them as one which required the prosecution to have proved that there was an intent to induce the Council employees to accept the relevant documents as genuine when it was their duty (as it was that of the two Councils) to see that the evidence called for had been supplied.  On the admitted facts the Appellant in truth had no defence to these charges.  The convictions were certainly not unsafe.  The appeal must be dismissed.


